
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

GwE Gogledd Cymru 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Zoom 

 
Please contact for public access  

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Natalie Lloyd Jones 

01286 679665 

NatalieLloydJones@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 02/11/21) 

Complete Agenda



 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council 
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council 
Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams Gwynedd Council 

 

Co-opted Non-voting Members 
 

Rosalind Williams Church of Wales 
Claire Armitstead Secondary School Representative 
Richard Collet Primary Schools Representative 
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative 
Alison Fisher Governor Representative 

 

Non-voting Officers 
 

Dr Lowri Brown Conwy County Borough Council 
Claire Homard Flintshire County Council 
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council 
Rhys Howard Hughes Anglesey County Council 
Karen Evans Wrexham County Borough Council 
Geraint Davies Denbighshire County Council 

 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority 
Sion Huws Host Authority 
Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director 
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director 
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman 

 

Observer 
 

  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for 2021/22. 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-chair for 2021/22. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration.  

 

 

6.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5 - 11 

 (copy enclosed) 

 
 

7.   FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021 
AND RELEVANT AUDIT 
 

12 - 83 

 To submit –  

 The Statement of Accounts post-audit; 

 The Wales Audit Office’s report; 

 Letter of representation. 

 

 

8.   GWE BUDGET 2021-2022 - QUARTER 2 REVIEW 
 

84 - 89 

  To update Joint Committee members on the latest financial review 
of GwE’s budget for the 2021/22 financial year. 

 The report focuses on the significant financial varaiances, with 
Appendix 1 containing the full financial information.  

 

 

9.   PUPIL DEVELOPMENT GRANT 2021-22 
 

90 - 98 

 To present an update to the Joint Committee on the Pupil Development 
Grant Support Plan for 2021/22 across the region. 
 

 

10.   GWE REGIONAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2022 - QUARTER 2 
MONITORING REPORT 
 

99 - 134 

 To present the Quarter 2 Monitoring Report - GwE Regional Business Plan  



 

2021-2022 to the Joint Committee.    
 

11.   SUPPORTING ALL SCHOOLS FOR CURRICULUM FOR WALES -  
DEVELOPING CURRICULUM FOR WALES REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL NETWORKS 
 

135 - 146 

 To present information to Joint Committee members on our approach to 
developing Curriculum for Wales regional and local networks as part of 
supporting all schools and settings to implement Curriculum for Wales.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



GwE Joint Committee 22/09/2021 

 

1 

 

 

 
GwE JOINT COMMITTEE - 22 September 2021  

 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Phil Wynn (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Julie Fallon 
(Conwy County Borough Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council), Meirion 
Jones (Anglesey County Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County 
Council), Cemlyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).   
 
Co-opted non-voting Members: Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' 
Representative), Claire Armitstead (Secondary Schools' Representative)     
 
Officers present:  Sion Huws (Senior Lawyer - Corporate, Gwynedd Council, Host 
Authority), Rhys Howard Hughes (Anglesey County Council), Garem Jackson 
(Gwynedd Council), Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director), Karen Evans 
(Denbighshire County Council), Alwyn Jones (Assistant Director, GwE), Hywyn Jones 
(Group Accountant, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Bethan Roberts (Performance 
Management Manager, GwE), Marc Hughes, Elfyn Jones and Catrin Roberts (GwE 
Officers) and Natalie Lloyd Jones (Democracy Team Officer, Gwynedd Council, Host 
Authority). 
 
Others who were invited: Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board)  
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies received from the following: Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive, 
Anglesey County Council), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance, Gwynedd 
Council, Host Authority), Lowri Brown (Conwy County Borough Council), Claire 
Homard (Flintshire County Council).  
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declaration of personal interest was received. 
 

 
3. URGENT MATTERS  

 
A member referred to the worrying situation in our schools, noting this as the 
most uncertain time schools have faced during the pandemic due to the very 
high number of Covid-19 cases in schools.   

 
It was decided that it would be more appropriate to hold further discussion 
outside the meeting of the Joint Committee, at a mutually convenient time. 
 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



GwE Joint Committee 22/09/2021 

 

2 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the record presented appropriately reflected the meeting 
held on 14 July, 2021.  

 
 

5. GWE BUDGET 2021-2022 - QUARTER 1 REVIEW  
 
DECISION  
 
To accept the report. 
 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
It was reported that this is an initial review, and a net underspend of (£48,805) is 
foreseen by the end of the 2021/22 financial year. It was added there are no 
matters arising to cause concern during the Quarter 1 monitoring process.   
 
This is the first monitoring report of the year, which looks at true costs through 
to the
[...]
r pressure with Estyn resuming inspections is causing 

concern in several schools.  

 
 

7. SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATION REPORTS  
 
DECISION  
 

a) To accept and approve the content of the report along with the high-level 
regional priorities.  
 

b) To acknowledge the commitment GwE officers have shown to educational 
organisations across the north during the pandemic.  

 
 
DISCUSSION:  

 
GwE Assistant Director presented the report and an overview was given of how 
schools and PRUs in north Wales have responded to COVID-19.  
 
It was noted that GwE staff have been supporting schools to evaluate the quality 
and impact of their provision during lockdown as part of their work programme.  
 
The report is an overview of the discussions with schools, along with the areas 
that require further development and support.  
 
It was added that schools have learned a lot from the first lockdown, and that 
provision in the second lockdown has built on this.   
 
Members' attention was drawn to the regional priorities that have derived from 
the report and an overview was given.  
 
Reference was made to the words of the Minister for Education on page 63 of 
the programme:  

Page 7



GwE Joint Committee 22/09/2021 

 

4 

 

 
'all schools and post-16 providers will continue to be required to undertake effective self-
evaluation to support continuous improvement. Our evaluation, improvement and 
accountability arrangements require consideration of a broad range of information, 
relevant to a school’s own context, when undertaking self-evaluation and identifying 
improvement priorities. This will involve schools, with support from local authorities and 
regional consortia, using the learner level information they have to reflect on and 
improve their existing arrangements.'   
 

It was noted that GwE will support schools to achieve this.  
 
Comments arising from the discussion:  

- GwE officers were thanked for their work with Local Authorities and Heads of 

Education to promote collaboration.  

- The feedback in the report is excellent, and reference was made to all the 

support given on all levels.  

- Reference was made to the concerns of some members regarding the 

inconsistency and variance in school provision. There is reference to this in 

the report, and it was added that sharing good practice illustrates that this is 

being addressed.  

- One member added there is a need for good and timely communication so 

that Headteachers can respond to any challenges.  

 
  Response of GwE Managing Director to the comments:  

- The importance of schools knowing what the assessment model is, whether 

it be teacher assessment, centre or examination.   

- The main message is that schools are aware of the mechanisms that are 

required to be in place to ensure that all learners are achieving their potential.  

 
 

8. REGIONAL PROCESSES AND STRUCTURES FOR SUPPORTING AND 
CHALLENGING SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN.  
 
DECISION  

 
To note and accept the content of the report. 
 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
The report was presented, which concisely captures the work undertaken during 
the Spring and Summer terms to further strengthen the guidance and support 
available to schools causing concern.  
 
It was noted the paper is relevant to a percentage of schools, so that they ensure 
more ownership and accountability for their improvement journey within a 
framework of collaboration in clusters and alliances. 
 

Page 8



GwE Joint Committee 22/09/2021 

 

5 

 

It was acknowledged that some schools require more comprehensive and 
intense support, especially those in a statutory category or identified as at risk of 
falling into a statutory category.    
 
An early warning system will enable GwE and authorities to intervene early. It 
was explained that regular contact with officers is useful for sharing information 
and collaborating on plans. At this point, it was noted that these schools will have 
an entire team to lead them, rather than a Supporting Improvement Adviser.   
 
Comments arising from the discussion:  

- Thanks were expressed for the timely report, outlining the process for giving 

support to schools causing concern.  

- The importance of supporting schools was recognised, but also the work that 

needs to be done for them to be self-sufficient. 

- One member asked about the data from the graph, and it was asked will 

consideration be given to the status of a school when noting pupils' 

attainment.    

 

Response of GwE Managing Director to the comments:  

- The days of core data regarding attainment have been adapted, as the new 

curriculum requires a qualitative and more holistic framework.  He added that 

this will be a means to note learner achievement from a more bespoke 

baseline.    

 
 

9. REGIONAL STRATEGY - RENEW AND REFORM: SUPPORTING 
LEARNERS' WELLBEING AND PROGRESSION  
 
DECISION  

 
To accept and approve the Regional Strategy.  

 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Joint Committee members were presented with the report on the strategic 
direction of GwE during the next stage due to the challenges of the Covid-19 
pandemic.   
 
Reference was made to the regional strategy, and it was noted that themes have 
been identified so as to ensure high quality provision for learners.  
 
Reference was made to the innovative work undertaken as staff re-purpose, and 
the changes as a result of this.   
 
There was discussion on how the role of the Supporting Improvement Adviser 
has evolved in order to meet the different requirements within schools. The 
internal evaluation process was referred to, so that schools can focus on 
improvement. 

Page 9



GwE Joint Committee 22/09/2021 

 

6 

 

 
 

 
10. Y GYMRAEG - CLUSTER PLANS AND ‘EIN LLAIS NI' ORACY PROJECT  

 
DECISION  
 

To approve the content of the report and plans to develop the project in line with 
targets set by Welsh Government. 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 

 
The report on arrangements and plans regarding the two main w
[...]
/2021 

 

7 

 

11. DIGITAL LEARNING  
 

Joint Committee members were presented with the report.  
 
There was no further discussion or comments.  
 
 

12. GWE CONCERNS AND COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE 
 

Joint Committee members were presented with the report.  
 
There was no further discussion or comments.  
 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 13:30 and concluded at 15:00.  

 

 
 
 

_________________________________ 
CHAIR 

 

Page 11



GwE: Joint Committee 10/11/21 

 

 
 

MEETING GwE Joint Committee 
 

DATE 10 November 2021 
 

TITLE The Joint Committee’s Final Accounts for the year ended  
31 March 2021 and relevant Audit 

PURPOSE To submit –  

 The Statement of Accounts post-audit; 

 The Wales Audit Office’s report; 

 Letter of representation. 
 

RECCOMENDATION To receive and note the report on behalf of the Auditor 
General for Wales, approve the 2019/20 accounts, and 
authorize the Chairman to sign the letter of representation on 
behalf of the Joint Committee. 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance, Gwynedd Council 
 

 
 
1. FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 

Members will recall that it was reported as follows to the 14 July meeting of GwE’s 
Joint Committee: 

 
1.1 There are specific accounting and audit reporting requirements for Joint 

Committees. 
 
1.2 Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 states that a joint committee of two 

or more (local) authorities is a local government body, and Section 13 of the Act 
requires such bodies to maintain accounts subject to audit by an external auditor 
approved by the Auditor General for Wales. 

 
1.3 Although they are not independent legal entities, for the purposes of keeping 

accounts and being audited, a joint committee is separately subject to the same 
regulations as other local councils. 

 Page 12

Agenda Item 7



GwE: Joint Committee 10/11/21 

 

1.4 Gwynedd Council is the host Council responsible for meeting the accounting 
responsibilities and reporting on the financial matters of GwE’s Joint Committee. 

 
1.5 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 require all Joint 

Committees to prepare year-end accounts. Where the turnover exceeds £2.5million, 
a statement of accounts must be prepared in accordance with the CIPFA code for 
the Joint Committee. 

 
1.6 GwE’s Statement of Accounts were subject to an audit by Audit Wales, external 

auditors appointed by the Auditor General for Wales. 
 
 
2. ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21 
 

The Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2020/21 was submitted to the 
26 May 2021 meeting of GwE’s Joint Committee in “outturn” format, and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 (subject to audit) in standard statutory fformat 
to the 14 July 2021 meeting. 

 
 
3. AUDIT 
 

It was noted at the time that these accounts would be subject to audit by Audit 
Wales, and the ‘ISA 260’ report is presented here by the Auditor General for Wales 
detailing Audit Wales’ main findings. Paragraph 10 of the report states that “We 
intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion” on the financial statements 2020/21. 

 
 
4. FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21 
 

The final version (post audit) of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 is also 
presented herewith. The issues raised as part of the audit have been outlined in 
Appendix 3 of the ‘ISA260’ report presented by Audit Wales on behalf of the Auditor 
General for Wales. 

 
 
5. RECCOMENDATION 
 

GwE’s Joint Committee is asked to receive, note and approve the information 
in the appendices, i.e – 
 

 ‘ISA260’ report by the Auditor General for Wales 

 The Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 (post audit) 
 
 
 
 
 
6. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

Page 13



GwE: Joint Committee 10/11/21 

 

 
The Chairman of the meeting, together with Gwynedd Council’s Head of 
Finance (as Statutory Finance Officer for GwE), are asked to certify the Letter 
of Representation (Appendix 1 to the Auditor General for Wales’ report) after the 
Joint Committee has considered 
[...]
ber transactions. This was to correctly 
disclose the amounts of payments made, income 
received and amounts owing to/from the Joint 
Committee. These corrections were self-contained 
within Note 22. 

To ensure that the 
disclosure complies 
with the requirements 
in the CIPFA Code. 

There have also been a number of minor amendments and disclosure updates as a result of our work. 

Page 82



 

 

 

Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www audit wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 83



GwE: Joint Committee 10/11/21 

 

 

1 

 

MEETING GwE Joint Committee 

DATE 10 November 2021 

TITLE GwE Budget 2021/22 – 2nd Quarter Review 

PURPOSE  To update Joint Committee members on the latest financial 

review of GwE’s budget for the 2021/22 financial year. 

 The report focuses on the significant financial varaiances, 

with Appendix 1 containing the full financial information.  

 

RECCOMENDATION To accept the report. 

AUTHOR GwE Managing Director and Gwynedd Council Head of Finance. 

 

 

1. CONCLUSION  

 

1.1 The 2nd quarter review estimates a net underspend of (£79,720), mainly due to a 

saving on the core travel costs budget. 

 

 

1.2 The impact of Covid-19 continues to have an effect on individual headings, and 

the following section of this report explains the reasons behind the main 

variations predicted. 

 

  

Page 84

Agenda Item 8



GwE: Joint Committee 10/11/21 

 

 

2 

2. FINANCIAL VARIANCES 

 

 

2.1 Employees 
Quarter 2:  underspend (£62,691)  Quarter 1: neutral  
 

An underspend position is forecast for the financial year 21/22 due mainly to staff 

turnover, together with a small saving on other staff related costs (training, 

advertising etc) 

 

 

2.2 Building:  

Quarter 2:  overspend £58,833  
[...]


 
 

Autumn Term 2021 
Local meetings:  3 x half day meetings per half 
term:  

 Meeting 1 – w/c 04/10/21 
  

 Meeting 2 - between 11/10/21 and 
16/11/21  
 

 Meeting 3 - between 17/11/2021 and 
20/12/2021                                                 

  
 
Spring Term 2022 Overview 

 
 
Summer Term 2022 Overview 

 

Page 145



5 
 

 

7. Secretariat 
 

Regional groups Local groups  

The Regional Networks will receive 
administrative support from GwE.    

 
GwE will:  

 Organise the meetings and circulate 
agendas, papers and updates.  

 Maintain the CfW Networks Teams 
area. 

 

Local meetings to be arranged by Local Chairs 
for the 8 groups.   

It may be possible to join groups from more 
than one LA if numbers are small enough. 

GwE to support establishing local Teams area as 
needed. 

 

 

 

8. Governance   
 

Regional groups Local groups  

Reporting mechanism:   
 

• Regional Groups - the issues highlighted 
as ones that need attention will be 
referred to the Overarching Steering 
Group and/or GwE Management Board 
for further consideration, and then to the 
GwE Joint Committee as needed. 

 

Reporting mechanism:   
 

• Local Groups - Report back to regional 

meetings and contribute any lessons 

learnt during the process. 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Appendices / Supporting documents 

 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021 AND RELEVANT AUDIT
	statement of accounts
	INDEX
	Page
	NARRATIVE REPORT
	INTRODUCTION
	Other Issues
	The Statement of Accounts is available on Gwynedd Council’s website www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru.
	Ffion Madog Evans
	Finance Department
	GwE JOINT COMMITTEE
	STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	THE JOINT COMMITTEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	THE HEAD OF FINANCE’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	RESPONSIBLE FINANCIAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE
	Head of Fina
[...]
sstatements
	Corrected misstatements
	Other significant issues arising from the audit

	Final Letter of Representation
	Representations regarding the 2020-21 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities
	Information provided

	Financial statement representations
	Representations by the Joint Committee

	Proposed Audit Report
	Opinion on the financial statements
	Basis of opinion
	Conclusions relating to going concern
	Other information
	Report on other requirements
	Opinion on other matters
	Matters on which I report by exception

	Responsibilities
	Responsibilities of the responsible financial officer for the financial statements
	Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements


	Summary of Corrections Made



	8 GwE BUDGET 2021-2022 - QUARTER 2 REVIEW
	Appendix 1

	9 PUPIL DEVELOPMENT GRANT 2021-22
	Appendix 1 - Guidance Sep 2021

	10 GwE REGIONAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2022 - QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Regional Quarter 2 Monitoring Report 2021-2022
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 2 Data (2021-2022) - REGIONAL DATA

	11 SUPPORTING ALL SCHOOLS FOR CURRICULUM FOR WALES -  DEVELOPING CURRICULUM FOR WALES REGIONAL AND LOCAL NETWORKS
	Appendix 1 - CfW Networks ToR




Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 

 

 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 
 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors:   Phil Wynn (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Julie Fallon 
(Conwy County Borough Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council), Meirion Jones 
(Anglesey County Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), 
Cemlyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).   
 
Co-opted non-voting Members: Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' Representative), 
Claire Armitstead (Secondary Schools' Representative)     
 
Officers present:  Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive, Anglesey County Council), Dafydd 
Edwards (Head of Finance, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Sion Huws (Senior 
Lawyer - Corporate, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Rhys Howard Hughes (Anglesey 
County Council), Lowri Brown (Conwy County Borough Council), Claire Homard 
(Flintshire County Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council), Arwyn Thomas (GwE 
Managing Director), Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant Director), Gwion Jones (Senior 
Accountant, Gwynedd Council - Host Authority), Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales), Sioned 
Owen (Audit Wales), Bethan Roberts (Performance Management Manager, GwE), and 
Natalie Lloyd Jones (Democracy Services Officers, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority). 
 
Others invited: Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board)  
 
 
 

1. ELECTING A CHAIRPERSON 
 
Councillor Phil Wynn, Wrexham County Borough Council, was elected as Chair 
for this meeting of the Joint Committee.    

 
2. ELECTING A VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

 
Councillor Meirion Jones, Isle of Anglesey County Council was elected as Vice-
chair for this Committee.  
 

3. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies received from the following: Karen Evans (Wrexham County Borough 
Council) 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were received.  

 
5. URGENT MATTERS 

 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 

Best wishes were given to Annwen Morgan on her retirement and she was 
thanked for all her diligence as a member of the Joint Committee.   
Best wishes were also given to Dafydd Edwards on his retirement and he was 
thanked for his invaluable work over the years in relation to GwE's finances. 
 
GwE's Managing Director added that these two very important members in 
GwE's history would be very much missed.  
 
He noted that Annwen Morgan, as head of education and chief executive, had 
represented heads and had provided GwE with constant guidance and wisdom.  
 
He thanked Dafydd Edwards for his clear and sound advice and for being a 
good friend to GwE on issues extending beyond the expertise of officers. He 
added that Dafydd's wisdom in regard to financial arrangement as well as his 
foresights had been exceptional. 
 
Examination Series 2022 
 
It was noted that Year 12 had not experienced external examinations, and with 
Covid levels still high, it was suggested that a letter should be sent to the 
Minister for Education, on behalf of the Joint Committee, pressing for clarity 
regarding the 2022 examination series, and that this decision be reported to 
schools and pupils prior to Christmas.  
 
Other members supported these comments. It was noted: 
 

 That it is important to obtain a firm and timely decision on the matter. 

 If external examinations did not go ahead in 2022, that clarity would be 
needed regarding the requirements, so that schools and young people 
could prepare accordingly. 

 That the issue should be raised with Qualifications Wales and WJEC.  
 
It was agreed that a letter be sent to the Minister along these lines, also sharing 
the Joint Committee's concern amongst members and directors.  
 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

It was confirmed that the record presented appropriately reflected the meeting 
held on 22 September, 2021.  

 

 
7. FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021 AND 

RELEVANT AUDIT   
 
DECISION   
 
To accept and note the report on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales, 
approve the 2020/21 accounts and authorise the Chair to sign the Accounts and 
the Representation Letter on behalf of the Joint Committee.  
 
 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The report was presented by GwE's statutory Finance Officer noting that it 
encompasses pre-audit accounts as presented to the Joint Committee in May, 
2021. Staff from Gwynedd Council were thanked, as were Audit Wales for 
auditing GwE for the first time. The reported was noted as being clean and a 
welcome one. It was noted that the accounts had remained relatively 
unchanged since that meeting and that corrections had been confined to the 
notes. It was noted that the minor amendments did not change the main 
statements. 
 
Sioned Owen (Audit Wales) outlined the main points regarding the accounts 
and highlighted the intention to publish an unconditional audit report. 
The finance team were thanked for their support in a first-time audit under 
challenging circumstances. 
 
The Committee was asked to allow the Chair together with Gwynedd Council 
Head of Finance (as GwE's Statutory Finance Officer), to electronically sign the 
Accounts and Representation Letter (Appendix 1 to the Auditor General for 
Wales report). 
 
Comments arising from the discussion:  
- Audit Wales were welcomed to their first meeting of the Joint Committee. 

The finance team were also thanked. 
- Dafydd and the team were thanked for their work noting that their work had 

been a strength. 
 

 
8. GWE BUDGET 2021-2022 - QUARTER 2 REVIEW  

 
DECISION   

 

To accept the report.  

DISCUSSION: 

Joint Committee members were updated on the latest financial review of GwE's 
budget for the 2021/22 financial year. It was noted that GwE's 2021/22 budget 
is under control, despite the continuous impact of Covid-19.  
 
An underspend of approximately £80,000 was noted. He explained that the 
impact of Covid-19 was still real in terms of school visits, adding that these had 
recommenced albeit not to the same extent. 
 
GwE Managing Director explained that the underspend fund stood at 
approximately £643,000. He noted that a vast proportion of this would go to 
schools to create capacity to face the challenges of the transformation agenda. 
The content of the expenditure would be shared with the Management Board in 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 

order to ensure that the Directors are comfortable with the direction of 
expenditure.                          

 
 

9. PUPIL DEVELOPMENT GRANT 2021-22 

 
DECISION   

 
To accept and approve the content of the report.  

 
 DISCUSSION: 

 
GwE's Managing Director presented the report for information purposes. He 
explained that this had not been discussed earlier in the year due to the May 
elections. 
Reference was made to the detail of the plans that are a continuation of the 
plans put in place over the last academic year. He explained that the service was 
working in close partnership with the Local Authorities to identify priorities. 
 
He noted that questions often arose regarding the allocation and this was 
explained to the Joint Committee. The Joint Committee heard how the money is 
being used at a cluster level and to fund regional projects.  
He referred to the dashboard set for the grants to help schools to plan and report 
on progress.  
He explained that schools were encouraged to complete the work in order to 
obtain an overview of expenditure and to help with reporting back on expenditure 
to Welsh Government. 
 
In conclusion, he noted that discussions were ongoing to consider whether this is 
the most appropriate funding model for FSM.   
 
Comments arising from the discussion:  
- It was noted that the number of e-FSM pupils had risen over the last 18 

months, therefore a request to see more recent data was made.   
- It was noted that the allocation needs to be increased to cope with 

increasing numbers.  
-  

In response, GwE’s Managing Director noted: 
- That this was a complex agenda and in terms of education that schools 

depend on the funding to ensure provision e.g. to employ support staff. He 
added that any change would impact on the running of schools. 

- It was recommended that Professor David Egan should be invited to the 
Joint Committee so as to allow opportunity to influence the work. 

 
 

 
 

10. GWE REGIONAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2022 - QUARTER 2 MONITORING 
REPORT  

 
DECISION   

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s31918/Adroddiad.pdf?LLL=1
https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s31923/Adroddiad.pdf?LLL=1
https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s31923/Adroddiad.pdf?LLL=1


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 

  
To approve and accept the monitoring report for quarter 2. 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 

 
GwE's Assistant Director presented the report and thanked the Performance 
Management Manager for pulling the report together. 
 
The Joint Committee were reminded of the 6 objectives of the Business Plan 
and reference was made to the appendices that include a narrative on progress 
against objectives and appendix that includes regional data on school and staff 
engagement. 
He added that a local record of the regional data was being prepared for 
individual authorities which will be shared via the county quality boards. 
 

Comments arising from the discussion:  
- The report was appreciated and confidence was expressed in the content 

presented to the Joint Committee. 
 

 
11. SUPPORT ALL SCHOOLS WITH THE CURRICULUM FOR WALES: 

DEVELOP LOCAL AND REGIONAL CURRICULUM FOR WALES 
NETWORKS   
 
DECISION   
  
To accept and approve the report.  
 
DISCUSSION 

 
GwE's Managing Director presented the report and referred to the document 
published by the Government at the beginning of term which very clearly set out 
the choice for secondary pupils. 
 
He added that they were consulting on GwE's strategy and that one of the main 
strands of the strategy is curriculum support. He noted that Professor Graham 
Donaldson was involved in the regional groups advising on the direction of the 
consultation. 
 
He explained that schools varied in terms of how they have engaged with the 
curriculum changes and that the current situation has allowed a focus on 
pedagogy and digital skills. He added that there is evidence of excellent 
collaboration across North Wales and explained that schools across the region 
were openly invited to identify lead members in alliances to become involved in 
networks. He added that these were for the areas of learning and experience, 
another network for curriculum design and another for assessment. 

 
Elaborating on this point, he noted that approx. 600 practitioners were involved 
in the networks and that numbers are expected to increase after the first 

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s31920/Adroddiad.pdf?LLL=1
https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s31920/Adroddiad.pdf?LLL=1
https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s31920/Adroddiad.pdf?LLL=1


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 10/11/21 

meeting. He explained that this would require funding and suggested that this 
should be the main use of the reserves. 
 
In relation to assessment, he noted that they were awaiting further guidance 
from the Government. 
 
Comments arising from the discussion:  
 
- The Committee were thankful for the report and glad to see that Professor 

Graham Donaldson was involved in the work. 
- It was added that the report showed clarity on what pupils need. 
- It was asked whether the enthusiasm is still alive within the networks, 

amongst practitioners.  
- Concern was noted about the expectation upon schools to release staff to 

attend sessions as part of the networks if staff numbers are low due to 
Covid-19. 

- Clarity was sought on assessments in order to establish whether secondary 
schools need more time to decide when to start on the new curriculum. 

- A member added that Denbighshire schools intend to start in 2022. 
 

In response, GwE Managing Director noted the following points: 
 
- Schools are generally eager to be involved in the agenda and move 

forwards. 
- He noted that involvement in the networks would pose difficulties due to 

circumstances relating to the pandemic in schools, particularly small 
schools. However, he emphasised the importance for the discussion to take 
place at a cluster level so that a member in attendance could report back to 
those not present.  

- In the same vein, he added that more are expected to attend once they see 
the practicality of the agenda. 

- In terms of planning when to start, he noted that this could be done in either 
2022 or 2023. He added that there is a need to work with schools on a 
phased approach to the new system. 

- He agreed with the member and noted that many secondary schools had 
noted their desire to embark on the curriculum in 2022, whilst others are 
subject to circumstance and readiness. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


